22

23 24

25

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Victim Compensation Board -Criminal Restitution Compact - Not to Exceed \$275,391]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$91,797 for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024; \$91,797 for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025; and \$91,797 for the period of July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026, for a total not to exceed amount of \$275,391 from the California Victim Compensation Board for the grant period July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2026, to continue the Criminal Restitution Compact should the parties agree to an amendment as allowed under the provisions of the grant agreement.

WHEREAS, Since at least July 1, 2000, the California Victim Compensation Board ("CVCB") awarded the City and County of San Francisco through the Office of the District Attorney funds for the purpose of working with the criminal justice system to determine appropriate imposition of restitution fines and orders; said file is with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 001454; and

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney desires to enter into an agreement with CVCB in accordance with Government Code, Section 13835 for the purpose of ensuring that restitution fines and orders are properly administered; and

WHEREAS, CVCB prohibits the City and County of San Francisco from using the funds to supplant local funds that would, in the absence of California Victim Compensation Board Programs, be made available to support the assistance of victims and witnesses of crime; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors provided in Section 11.1 of the administrative provisions of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-2026 Annual Appropriation

Ordinance that approval of recurring grant funds contained in departmental budget submission and approved in the FY 2023-2026 budget are deemed to meet the requirements of the Administrative Code regarding grant approvals; and

WHEREAS, The California Victim Compensation Board that provides grant funds to the Office of the District Attorney requires documentation of the Board's approval of its Criminal Restitution Compact funds; and

WHEREAS, All positions supported by these funds shall be coded "G" in the District Attorney's budget; and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney proposes to maximize use of available grant funds for program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco, or his designee, is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to contract for, and accept and expend funds from the California Victim Compensation Board to continue the Criminal Restitution Compact, including any extensions, augmentations or amendments thereof; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

1	Recommended:	Approved: /s/
2		London N. Breed
3		Mayor
4	<u>/s/</u>	
5	Eugene Clendinen	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
6	Chief, Finance & Administration	Ben Rosenfield
7	for District Attorney Brooke Jenkins	Controller
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 230933

Date Passed: October 03, 2023

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$91,797 for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024; \$91,797 for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025; and \$91,797 for the period of July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026, for a total not to exceed amount of \$275,391 from the California Victim Compensation Board for the grant period July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2026, to continue the Criminal Restitution Compact should the parties agree to an amendment as allowed under the provisions of the grant agreement.

September 27, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 03, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 230933

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/3/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved